MK-200
keyboard
user manual
Musikhaus Thomann
Thomann GmbH
Hans-Thomann-Straße 1
96138 Burgebrach
Germany

 keyboard
32
Key names Chord type Key names Chord type
Bb4 m7b5 Bb5 7sus4
B4 7 B5 sus4
8.14 MIDI functions
8.14.1 What is MIDI?
1. MIDI stands for ‘Musical Instrument Digital Interface’ and represents the
standard interface between a computer and electronic instruments.
2. You can use the USB connection to exchange MIDI data with computers or
other USB devices that support USB audio via USB cable.
3. MIDI data from computers or other USB devices can be played back by the
sound generation of the keyboard.
8.14.2 USB connection
1. System requirements
n CPU: 300 MHz, Pentium 2 or higher.
n RAM: 64 MB min.
n 2 MB free hard disc space.
n Operating system: Windows® 2000/XP, Vista, Windows 7, Windows 8.
2. Connecting
Connect the USB port on the rear panel of the keyboard to the USB port on
your computer using a standard USB cable (not included).
3. USB precautions
Please heed the following instructions when connecting USB instruments to
computers. Otherwise, the instrument or the computer may ‘crash’, which can
result in data loss. If a ‘crash’ should occur, turn off computer and instrument
and restart them after a few seconds.
– If the computer is in standby or hibernation, wake the computer
before connecting the USB cable.
– Establish the USB connection between computer and instrument
before turning on the instrument.
Functions
 MK-200
33
8.15 Troubleshooting
Problem Possible causes and solutions
You hear a 'pop' sound from the speakers when switching the
digital piano on and off.
This is normal. No need to worry.
No sound can be heard when playing the piano. Make sure that the volume control is set appropriately.
Malfunction occurs when using a mobile phone. Using a mobile phone near the keyboard may cause interfer‐
ence. To prevent this, turn off the mobile phone or use it only
at a safe distance.
The auto accompaniment does not start although the Sync
Start function is enabled and a key is pressed.
Maybe you try to start the Auto Accompaniment by pressing a
button in the right hand area. Auto Accompaniment with Sync
Start function can only be started by pressing a key in the left
hand chord area.
Functions
 keyboard
34
9 MIDI implementation chart
Function Sent Received Notes
Basic Channel Default 1 ALL